that Ms Flavell appropriately mitigated her losses by actively seeking work – that being a 

condition of her continuing entitlement to the job seekers benefit.  I order Walter Grant 

Bullock and Dianne Howard to pay to Hannah Flavell within 28 days of the date of this 

determination, the gross sum of $6,793.00 (Six thousand seven hundred and ninety-three 

dollars) as reimbursement.

[23] Ms Flavell and her partner are saving for a house.  She was crushed to learn her 

Kiwisaver contributions were not being paid to IRD and so she did not have the 

Government contributions she would have had and she and her partner would have to wait

[...]

($30.57 x 27 weeks Kiwisaver = $1,742.49.  $76.68 x 27 weeks student loan = 

$2,070.36.  $185.69 x 27 weeks PAYE tax = $5,013.63).  I order Walter Grant Bullock and 

Dianne Howard to pay to Hannah Flavell within 28 days of the date of this determination, 

the gross sum of $8,826.48 (Eight thousand eight hundred and twenty-six dollars and forty-

eight cents) by way of recovery of wages not paid to Ms Flavell for the credit of the 

Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Costs
[26] Costs are reserved.  The parties are encouraged to resolve any issue of costs 

between themselves.